

# EXHIBIT E

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

COMMONWEALTH OF  
PENNSYLVANIA,

Plaintiff,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, *et al.*,

Defendants.

NO. 2:17-cv-04540-WB

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

JOSH SHAPIRO  
Attorney General  
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

JONATHAN SCOTT GOLDMAN  
Executive Deputy Attorney General  
MICHAEL J. FISCHER  
Chief Deputy Attorney General  
NICOLE VAN ORDER  
Senior Deputy Attorney General  
NICOLE J. BOLAND  
PATRICK GREENE  
Deputy Attorneys General  
Office of Attorney General  
Strawberry Square  
Harrisburg, PA 17120  
(717) 787-3391  
jgoldman@attorneygeneral.gov

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 4

    A. The Institute of Medicine and Determines That Contraception Is Necessary  
Preventive Care for Women and Coverage Must Be Provided to Women Cost-Free.. 4

    B. The HRSA Adopts the Institute’s Recommendations and Requires Plans To Cover  
Contraceptive Care..... 7

    C. Religious Objectors Are Granted a Limited Exemption and Accommodation. .... 8

    D. Employers Challenge the Contraceptive Care Mandate. .... 10

    E. Defendant Donald Trump Issues an Executive Order “Promoting Free Speech and  
Religious Liberty.” ..... 11

    F. The Defendant Departments Issue the New Rules Without Engaging in Required  
Notice-and-Comment Rulemaking ..... 11

        1. *The Religious Exemption Rule.* ..... 12

        2. *The Moral Exemption Rule.* ..... 13

    G. The New Rules Cause Specific and Irreparable Harm to the Commonwealth of  
Pennsylvania and Its Citizens. .... 13

        1. *The Commonwealth Faces Additional Economic Harm Because Women Will Seek  
More Contraceptive Care Funded by the State.* ..... 14

        2. *The Commonwealth Also Faces Additional Economic Harm Because It Will Share  
the Increased Economic Burden of Its Citizens Having Unintended Pregnancies  
and Negative Health Outcome.* ..... 15

        3. *The Contraceptive Care Mandate Has Resulted in Significant Savings  
for Women* ..... 16

ARGUMENT ..... 17

    I. The Commonwealth Will Prevail in this Litigation..... 18

        A. The Rules Violate the Administrative Procedure Act. .... 18

            1. *The Rules Are Procedurally Flawed*..... 18

            2. *The Rules Are “Not in Accordance with Law,” Arbitrary, Capricious, and an  
Abuse of Discretion.*..... 22

i. <i>The Rules Violate the Women’s Health Amendment</i> .....	23
ii. <i>The Rules Cannot Be Justified Under the Religious Freedom Restoration Act</i> .....	24
iii. <i>The Rules Are Arbitrary, Capricious, and an Abuse of Discretion</i> . ....	27
B. The Rules Violate Title VII of the Civil Rights Act and the Pregnancy Discrimination Act.....	28
C. The Rules Violate the Equal Protection Guarantee of the Fifth Amendment. ....	32
D. The Rules Violate the Establishment Clause.....	34
II. If Relief Is Not Granted, the Commonwealth Will Be irreparably Injured.....	37
A. Women Will Lose Contraceptive Care.....	39
B. The Commonwealth Will Suffer Direct, Irreparable Harm.....	43
C. The Commonwealth Will Be Harmed Because It Will Be Unable to Protect the Health, Safety, and Well-Being of Its Residents. ....	46
III. The Public Interest Weighs Strongly in Favor of an Injunction. ....	47
CONCLUSION.....	49

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Abdul-Akbar v. McKelvie*, 239 F.3d 307 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 32

*Adams v. Freedom Forge Corp.*, 204 F.3d 475 (3d Cir. 2000) ..... 17

*Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico*, 458 U.S. 607 (1982) ..... 46

*Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ohio Foundation, Inc. v. DeWeese*, 633 F.3d 424 (6th Cir. 2011). 36

*Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emp., AFL-CIO v. Block*, 655 F.2d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1981) ..... 19

*Am. Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Winback & Conserve Program, Inc.*, 42 F.3d 1421 (3d Cir. 1994)..... 48

*Bolling v. Sharpe*, 347 U.S. 497 (1954)..... 32

*Bowen v. Massachusetts*, 487 U.S. 879 (1988)..... 45

*Brandt et al. v. Sebelius et al.*, No. 2:14-cv-00681 (W.D.P.A.) ..... 41

*Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.*, 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)..... passim

*Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah*, 508 U.S. 520 (1993)..... 36

*Coalition for Parity, Inc. v. Sebelius*, 709 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 19

*Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Sec’y of U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.*, 724 F.3d 377 (3d Cir. 2013), *rev’d and remanded sub nom. Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.*, 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)..... 41

*Council of Alternative Political Parties v. Hooks*, 121 F.3d 876 (3d Cir. 1997)..... 48

*Cty. of Allegheny v. Am. Civil Liberties Union, Greater Pittsburgh Chapter*, 492 U.S. 573 (1989)..... 34

*Cutter v. Wilkinson*, 544 U.S. 709 (2005)..... 37

*Erickson v. Bartell Drug Co.*, 141 F. Supp. 2d 1266 (W.D. Wash. 2001) ..... 30, 31

*Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.*, 472 U.S. 703 (1985)..... 36

*Farrington v. Johnson*, 206 F. Supp. 3d 634 (D.D.C. 2016) ..... 32

*Feinerman v. Bernardi*, 558 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2008) ..... 45

*Frisby v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev.*, 755 F.2d 1052 (3d Cir. 1985)..... 27

*General Electric Co. v. Gilbert*, 429 U.S. 125 (1976)..... 29

*Geneva College et al. v. Sebelius et al.*, No. 2:12-cv-00207 (W.D.P.A.)..... 41

*Geneva College v. Secretary United States Department of Health and Human Services*, 778 F.3d 422 (3d Cir. 2015),..... 25

*In re Oxycontin Antitrust Litig.*, 821 F. Supp. 2d 591 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 46

*In re Union Pac. R.R. Employment Practices Litigation*, 479 F.3d 936 (8th Cir. 2007)..... 30

*Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agr. Implement Workers of Am., UAW v. Exide Corp.*, 688 F. Supp. 174 (E.D. Pa.), *aff’d*, 857 F.2d 1464 (3d Cir. 1988) ..... 42, 43

*Issa v. Sch. Dist. of Lancaster*, 847 F.3d 121 (3d Cir. 2017)..... 48

*Kocak v. Cmty. Health Partners of Ohio, Inc.*, 400 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 2005), *cert. denied*, 546 U.S. 1015 (2005)..... 30

*Kos Pharm., Inc. v. Andrx Corp.*, 369 F.3d 700 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 48

*Lemon v. Kurtzman*, 403 U.S. 602 (1971) ..... 35

*Maryland People’s Counsel v. F.E.R.C.*, 760 F.2d 318 (D.C. Cir. 1985) ..... 46

*Massachusetts v. E.P.A.*, 549 U.S. 497 (2007) ..... 46, 47

*McCreary Cty., Ky. v. Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ky.*, 545 U.S. 844 (2005)..... 35, 36, 37

*Newport News Shipbuilding and Dry Dock Co. v. EEOC*, 462 U.S. 669 (1983) ..... 29

*Persico et al. v. Sebelius et al.*, No. 1:13-cv-00303 (W.D.P.A.) ..... 41

*Pima Cty. Cmty. Coll. Dist. v. EEOC*, 1976 WL 548 (D. Ariz. 1976) ..... 32

*Priests for Life v. U.S. Department of Health and Human Services*, 772 F.3d 229 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 20

*Reilly v. City of Harrisburg*, 858 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2017) ..... 16, 17

*Santa Fe Independent Sch. Dist. v. Doe*, 530 U.S. 290 (2000)..... 35, 37, 38

*Sessions v. Morales-Santana*, 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017)..... 32, 33

*Texas v. United States*, 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015), *affirmed by an evenly divided Court*, 136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016)..... 47

*Town of Greece, N.Y. v. Galloway*, 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014)..... 34

*U.A.W. v. Johnson Controls, Inc.*, 499 U.S. 187 (1991)..... 29, 30

*United States v. Reynolds*, 710 F.3d 498 (3d Cir. 2013)..... 21

*United States v. State of New York*, 708 F.2d 92 (2d Cir.1983)..... 45

*United States v. Virginia*, 518 U.S. 515 (1996) ..... 32

*Util. Solid Waste Activities Grp. v. E.P.A.*, 236 F.3d 749 (D.C. Cir. 2001) ..... 19

*Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.*, 454 U.S. 464 (1982)..... 47

*Van Orden v. Perry*, 545 U.S. 677 (2005) ..... 35, 36

*Wheaton Coll. v. Burwell*, 134 S. Ct. 2806 (2014) ..... 20

*Zubik et al. v. Sebelius et al.*, No. 2:13-cv-01459 (W.D.P.A) ..... 41

*Zubik v. Burwell*, 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016) ..... 10, 20, 25, 41

**LAWS**

5 U.S.C.

    § 553..... 18, 19

    § 702..... 45

    § 706..... 18, 22, 28, 32

29 U.S.C. § 1144..... 47

42 U.S.C.

    § 18022..... 32

    § 2000bb-1..... 24

    § 300gg-13..... 22, 31

    § 300gg-15..... 44

    § 2000e..... 28, 29

    § 2000e-2..... 28

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 USC § 551 *et seq.* (1946)..... passim

Employee Retirement Income Security Act, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 *et seq.* (1974)..... 10, 19, 45, 47

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, 42 U.S.C. § 18001 *et seq.* (2010)..... passim

Public Health Service Act, 42 U.S.C. § 300gg *et seq.* (1944) ..... 4, 22

Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb *et seq.* (1993)..... 10, 24, 25, 26

U.S. Const. amend. I..... 34

U.S. Const. amend. V..... 32

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

155 Cong. Rec. S11979 (Nov. 30, 2009)..... 23

H. Rep. No. 95–948 (1978)..... 29, 30, 31

S. Amdt. 1520, 112th Congress (2011-2012) ..... 24

S. Amdt. 2791, 111th Congress (2009-2010) ..... 3

S. Rep. No. 79-752..... 19

**REGULATIONS**

26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2715..... 13, 46

29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-1251..... 4, 8

45 C.F.R. §§ 147.130-147.133..... 1

Coverage of Certain Preventive Services Under the Affordable Care Act, 78 Fed. Reg. 39870 (2013)..... 20

Coverage of Certain Preventive Services Under the Affordable Care Act, 79 Fed. Reg. 51092 (2014)..... 20

Coverage of Certain Preventive Services Under the Affordable Care Act, 80 Fed. Reg. 41318 (2015)..... 9

Group Health Plans and Health Insurance Issuers Relating to Coverage of Preventive Services Under the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, 76 Fed. Reg. 46621 (2011)..... 8

Moral Exemptions and Accommodations for Coverage of Certain Preventive Services Under the Affordable Care Act (Oct. 6, 2017) ..... passim



Religious Exemptions and Accommodations for Coverage of Certain Preventive Services  
Under the Affordable Care Act (Oct. 6, 2017) ..... passim

**EXECUTIVE MATERIALS**

Department of Labor, FAQs about Affordable Care Act Implementation Part 36 (Jan. 9,  
2017) ..... 11

Executive Order No. 13798, *Promoting Free Speech and Religious Liberty*  
(May 4, 2017)..... 11, 33, 34, 35

Health Resources & Services Administration, *Women’s Preventive Service Guidelines*  
(2011)..... 7, 8, 22

Health Resources & Services Administration, *Women’s Preventive Service Guidelines*  
(2016)..... 8, 22

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Becker, Nora V. & Daniel Polsky, *Women Saw Large Decrease in out-of-Pocket Spending  
for Contraceptives after ACA Mandate Removed Cost Sharing*, Health Affairs, July  
2015..... 16

Couloumbis, Angela and Liz Navratil, *Pennsylvania Takes Credit Ratings Hit amid Budget  
Impasse*, Pittsburgh Post-Gazette, Sept. 20, 2017 ..... 45

Fosmoe, Margaret, *Notre Dame To End No-Cost Contraceptive Coverage for Employees*,  
South Bend Tribune, Oct. 31, 2017 ..... 13, 46

Institute of Medicine, *Clinical Preventive Services for Women: Closing the Gaps* (2011) .. passim

Jones, Rachel K., *Beyond Birth Control: The Overlooked Benefits of Oral Contraceptive  
Pills* (2011)..... 2

Rand Corporation, *Employer Self-Insurance Decisions* (2011) ..... 47

Roper, Mark, *House Vote Closes Pennsylvania’s Budget Gap*, Fox 43 News, Oct. 26, 2017 ..... 45

Sonfield, Adam, *The Case for Insurance Coverage of Contraceptive Services And Supplies  
Without Cost-Sharing*, *Guttmacher Policy Review*, Winter 2011..... 44
